

No. 17-965

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:

DANIELLE SPINELLI

KEVIN M. LAMB

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING

HALE AND DORR LLP

1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 663-6000

HILARIE BASS

Counsel of Record

PRESIDENT

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION

321 N. Clark St.

Chicago, IL 60610

(312) 988-5000

president@americanbar.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. RESPONDENTS' CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE	7
A. This Court Reviews Executive Action For Compliance With Congress's Dictates Even If National Security Is At Issue	7
B. Respondents' Separation From Their Families As A Result Of The Proclamation Suffices For Standing Under The Establishment Clause	14
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S READING OF THE INA CLASHES WITH THE STATUTE'S BAR ON NATIONAL-ORIGIN DISCRIMINATION AND RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL QUESTIONS	19
A. The Government's Interpretation Of Section 1182(f) Conflicts With The INA's Bar On National-Origin Discrimination In Immigration.....	20
B. The Government's Reading of Section 1182(f) Raises Grave Constitutional Concerns	21
III. THIS COURT NEED NOT LIMIT ITS ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE INQUIRY TO THE PROCLAMATION'S ASSERTED PURPOSE.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE PROPER SCOPE OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FOR THE ALLEGED STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS IS A MATTER OF EQUITABLE DISCRETION	26
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Humanist Association v. Maryland-National Capital Park & Planning Commission</i> , 874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	16, 17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	11, 21
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	27
<i>Catholic League for Religious & Civil Rights v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>China Trade & Development Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	25
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	28
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , No. 17 C 5720, 2017 WL 4572208 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 2017)	29
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	9
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	22
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	11
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	17
<i>Fleming v. Moberly Milk Products Co.</i> , 160 F.2d 259 (D.C. Cir. 1947)	26
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	9
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	22, 23
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)....	11, 12
<i>Hawaii v. Trump</i> , 878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	21
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976).....	27
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10
<i>Hubbard v. EPA</i> , 809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	22
<i>IRAP v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	17, 18, 26
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	17, 24
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	28
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	18
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	7, 26
<i>McCreary County, Kentucky v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	5, 25
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961).....	16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National Mining Association v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	13
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	28
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	21
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13
<i>School District of Abington Township, Pennsylvania v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	16
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	13
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	28
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	18
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	27
<i>Town of Chester, New York v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	16, 27
<i>Trump v. IRAP</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957).....	19, 23
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	16, 17
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	15
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	27, 28
<i>Wirtz v. Baldor Electric Co.</i> , 337 F.2d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....	29
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	8, 9, 22, 26
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	12, 13, 23
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	8

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 16A1190 (U.S.).....	30
--	----

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,
REGULATIONS, AND RULES**

U.S. Const.	
art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	21
art. III, § 2.....	27
6 U.S.C. § 236(f)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1152.....	20, 21
§ 1152(a)(1)(A).....	20
§ 1182(f).....	5, 6, 19, 20, 21, 23
§ 1201(g).....	20
10 U.S.C. § 836(b)	9
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163.....	3
Visa Waiver Program Improvement and Terrorist Travel Prevention Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2988.....	21
Executive Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Feb. 1, 2017)	2
Executive Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017).....	2
Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 27, 2017).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d).....	26
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....	20
----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>ABA Mission and Goals</i> , http://www.americanbar.org/about_the_aba/aba-mission-goals.html (last visited Mar. 30, 2018)	1
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>ABA Resolution 10C</i> (2017), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/abanews/2017%20Midyear%20Meeting%20Resolutions/10c.pdf	2
<i>Report to ABA Resolution 10C</i> (2017), http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/images/abanews/2017%20Midyear%20Meeting%20Resolutions/10c.pdf	2
Wright, Charles Alan & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2017)	28
